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1 Introduction
There are many occurrences (93 currently) of the terminology of “trigger” in TR 26.953. The terminology might cause confusion. This document describes the reasons of the confusion and suggests clarifications and corrections. 
2 Three different “Trigger”s
There are three different usages of “trigger”:

(a) “Trigger” as defined in section 3.1. I.e., “A notification mechanism delivered via unicast or broadcast to establish the timing of interactivity events of an interactive service”
(b) “Trigger” as a generic noun or verb. 

(c) “Trigger” as a specific event notification mechanism defined in the ATSC 2.0 specifications and referenced in section 6.2, “ATSC Service Interactivity” of TR 26.953
3 Incorrect and Inconsistent usage of “Trigger”
Even for the usages of “Trigger” as a defined term (the case of the bullet (a) of section 2 of this document above), they mean three different meanings, i.e., “event”, “event notification”, or “event notification mechanism”. For example,
1) “The trigger notification may be tied to a non-deterministic” in section 7.2.
· “trigger” means here “event”.
2)  “Other reference architecture models and trigger mechanisms are not precluded.” in section 5.1.1.
· “trigger” means here “event notification”.
3) “DASH Events [2] could serve as an appropriate trigger or dynamic notification mechanism to initiate” in section 5.1.1.
· “trigger” means here “event notification mechanism”. 
4 Suggestions

· It is suggested not to use “Trigger” as a defined term in order to avoid possible confusion with the generic terminology of “trigger” and the term of “Trigger” which is a specific notification mechanism defined in the ATSC 2.0 specifications and referenced in section 6.2, “ATSC Service Interactivity” of TR 26.953.
· Consequently, it is suggested to remove the definition of “Trigger” from the section 3.1, “Definitions” in TR 26.953.
· Instead, it is suggested to add a definition of “Event” in the section 3.1, “Definitions” in TR 26.953. i.e., “Event – Timed notification to a UE software or to an application indicating that some action is to be taken”
· It is suggested to correct “Trigger” terms used as a defined term in TR 26.953 to “event”, “event notification”, or “event notification mechanism” appropriately. 
5 Conclusion
It is proposed that the suggestions in section 4 of this document above agreed for being applied to TR 26.953. 
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